Better:
Bus
Project

Route 96

Medford Square - Harvard Station

Route Overview

Route 96 Medford Square - Harvard Stationis a Local route that connects Medford
Square to Harvard Stationvia Medford Hillside and Davis Square. It operates sevendays

per week, and provides the most frequent and direct service between Medford Square
and the Red Line.

Figure 1| Service Map

T

=TT

/

To Wesl Madiord

¥ z
Medford Square

@I To Davis n G J
mme %&q Q‘?
([ ToHarvard Station § F
GLILD ToSullivan Station £ g‘?
@ET) ToNorth Woburn & &

GLED To Malden Station  £5 50

';:'."'"'""'"'""' 7 .
0 om0 N &
Dggﬁ?y EPORTER :
%, CAMBRIDGE g
0%27-%_ & g
A72/758 7
\. 'r___

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

@



Better
Bus -
Project

Network Importance

Route 96is a moderately important route within the overall MBTA bus network (see
Figure 2).0On ascaleof O to 10,the route rates 4.6 in terms of ridership, 4.0 in terms of
transit dependent ridership, and 5.9 in terms of its value to the network (which reflects
the number of people who are uniquely served, the number of jobs and other important
destinations,and the number of transferring passengers).Its overall score, which gives a
70% weight to overallridership and a 15% weight to both other measures,is 4.6.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (on ascaleof O to 10)

Ridership
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 4.6

Service Patterns

Schedule

On weekdays, Route 96 provides moderately frequent service from early morning
through the AM peak, as well as during the PM peak through 10:00 PMin the evenings
(see Table 1). During midday between 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM, and from 10:00 PM until the
end of service at 1:00 AM, Route 96 provides infrequent service.On weekends, it also
provides infrequent service. The service operates on weekdays from 5:35 AM to 1:22 AM,
with the following service frequencies:

e Every 25 minutes from the beginning of service through 6:00 AM.

e Every12to 35 minutes from 6:00 AMto 9:00 AM, but mostly every 17 to 20
minutes.

e Every20to 35 minutes during midday between 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM, but
predominantly every 35 minutes.

e Every20to 25 minutes during the PM peak period, but mostly every 20 minutes.

e Every20to 35 minutes inthe evening between 6:30 PM and 10:00 PM, but
predominantly every 30 to 35 minutes.

e Every35to 60 minutes after 10:00 PM, but mostly every 60 minutes.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

On Saturdays,service operates from 5:20 AM to 1:24 AM, nearly identical to the weekday
service span. Most service operates every 50 minutes before 7:00 PM and every 60
minutes after 7:00 PM. On Sundays, service operates from 6:05 AM to 1:15 AM, every 50
to 70 minutes. Service before 9:00 AM operates every 50 minutes, while service from
9:00AM t012:00 PM and 7:00 PM to 1:00 AM operates every 60 minutes. Service
between 12:00 PM and 7:00 PM mostly operates every 70 minutes.

Route 96 meets the MBTA’s span of service standards on all days and frequency
standards for weekdays and Saturdays. However, it does not meet the frequency standard
for Sundays, when a large portion of service operates every 70 minutes, versus the
agency’s standard of 60 minutes.

Table 1 | Schedule Statistics

FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)

Monday-Friday 5:35 AMto1:00 AM 42/42
Sunrise 5:35 AMto5:59 AM 1 Trip 1Trip 1/0
Early AM 6:00 AMt0 6:59 AM 20-25 20 3/3
AM Peak 7:00AMt08:59 AM 12-35 19 8/7
Midday Base 9:00 AMto 1:29 PM 35 35 7/8
Midday School 1:30 PMto3:59PM 20-35 30 5/4
PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 20-25 21 7/8
Evening 6:30PMt09:59PM 20-35 29 7/8
Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59PM 35-60 52 3/2
Night 12:00 AMto 1:00AM 60 60 1/2

Saturday 5:20AMto1:05 AM 25-60 48 24/24

Sunday 6:05 AMto 1:00 AM 50-70 58 19/19

Service Patterns

Nine out of every 10 weekday trips and all weekend trips on Route 96 run viathe primary
service pattern(96.0),as shownin Table 2. There is one service pattern(Pattern 96.1) that
operates as ashort-turn between Medford Square and Davis Square, with four daily
weekday trips that operate only during the AM peak.

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS
PER PER PER

PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUE FEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 42 24 19
96.0 Medford HarvardStation Primary Service Pattern 38 24 19
Square

96.1 Medford Davis Square Short-turnvia College 4 = =
Square Avenue

OUTBOUND 42 24 19

96.0 Harvard Medford Primary Service Pattern 38 24 19
Station Square

96.1 DavisSquare  Medford Short-turnvia College 4 - -

Square Avenue
Ridership

Route 96 has moderate ridership, serving about 2,060 riders per weekday, 800 riders on
Saturdays,and 510riders on Sundays. Route 96 has a greater drop-off in ridership
between weekdays and weekends thanother bus routes with similar weekday ridership,
likely due toits infrequent weekend servicerelative toweekday service levels.

Ridershipby Stop

Route 96 has significantly higher ridership between Medford Square and Davis Station
than between Davis Stationand Harvard Station (see Figure 3).

On weekdays, inbound between Medford Square and Davis Station:

e Ridership activityisfairly evenly distributed across all stops, with most stops
serving between 20 and 70 daily boardings.

e 300riders typically board at the three Medford Square stops, about 30% of the
route’s total inbound boardings.

e 300 passengers board and 17 alight between Main Street at Emerson Street and
Winthrop Street at Orchard Street.

e Ridershipis moderate at stops serving Tufts University. The five stops near Tufts
University have 240 boardings and 50 alightings per day. About half of theseriders
board at Boston Avenue at Winthrop Street.

e The four stops between Powder House Square and College Avenue at Chapel
Street haverelatively lowridership, with just 44 boardings and 11 alightings.

e Davis Square is the most popular stop, with about 23 boardings and 450 alightings
(45% of total inbound alightings).

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

About 60% of riders who board between Medford Square and Davis Stationalight
at or before Davis Station.

Inbound between Davis Stationand Harvard Station:

Ridership activity is lowbetween Davis Stationand Porter Station, where the three
stops on this segment have just 10 boardings and 27 alightings.

Between Porter Stationand Harvard Station, the four stops on this segment have
80 daily boardings and 140 daily alightings.

Harvard Stationis Route 96’s second-most popular destinationafter Davis Station,
serving about 235 daily alightings.

Outbound ridership generally mirrors inbound ridership on weekdays. Weekend ridership
patterns are similar, but with lower volumes.

Ridershipby Trip

Route 96 ridership generally follows typical commuting patterns,with high ridership on
inbound trips during the AM peak and on outbound trips during the PM peak (see Figure
4).0Oninbound trips:

The first trip, at 5:35 AM, carries about 15 riders. Ridershipincreases through the
early morning, reaching 41 riders on the 7:00 AM trip.

During the AM peak, several trips exceedthe MBTA’s maximum passenger load

standard, indicating issues with overcrowding. These trips occur at 7:17 AM, 7:34
AM, 8:07 AM, and 8:35 AM.

Ridership falls quickly after the AM peak to about 12 to 20 passengers per trip
between 2:00 AM and 7:00 PM, about half of inbound AM peak levels.

Ridership falls tofewer than 10riders per trip on all inbound trips after 7:00 PM,
with the lastinbound trip at 12:35 AM carryingjust three passengers.

On weekday outbound trips (see Figure 5):

@

Averageridership is below 15 passengers per trip and passenger loads are
below10 passengers through 8:00 AM.

Passengerloads increaseto 24 riders onthe 8:12 AM tripand 22 riders on the 8:47
AM trip.

Ridership falls during midday, between 9:00 AM and 2:00 PM, when typical loads
average between 10 and 20 passengers.

Ridership increases well ahead of the PM peak,to average passenger loads of 37 on
the 3:24 PM trip.

Massachusetts Bay 5
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

e During the PM peak, ridership increases tobetween 30 and 55 riders on most trips.
The 5:25 PM tripis overcrowded, with typical loads of 56 passengers,well above
the maximum passenger load standard.

e Ridershipis moderate in the evenings between 7:00 PM and 11:00 PM,with
average loads between 20 and 30 passengers.

e Ridership falls significantly after 11:00 PM, withtypical passengerloads of 12 on
the 11:05 PMtrip andjust sixon the last tripat 1:00 AM.

On Saturdays, inbound ridership peaks during the midday between 11:00 AM and 2:00
PM, with typical loads of 20 to 30 passengers (see Figure 6). Outbound ridership peaks
during the evening, with 26 passengers on the 5:50 PM trip (see Figure 7).Ridership

remains high through the evening, with between 20 and 25 passengers per trip between
9:00PM and 12:00 AM.

On Sundays, inbound passenger loads average between 10 and 20riders per trip before
7:00 PM and fewer than 10riders per trip after 10:00 PM (see Figure 8). Outbound
ridership is very low before 11:00 AM, with average passenger loads of fewer than 10
riders per trip (see Figure 9).Ridership increases tobetween 10 and 25 passengers per
trip between 11:00 AM and 10:00 PM, then falls to fewer than 10riders per trip after
10:00 PM.

Massachusetts Bay 6
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus
Project

¢ Route 26 Weekday Activity

3 " Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop
{ circle size indicates total activity R

100
50
o @ d'
5
s0@

0.125 0.25 0

5
iles @

Data Sources: MBTA Ridership, Fall 2017
- Ll

Massachusetts Bay 7
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
10 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

6:00 AM
7:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
1:00 PM
8:00 PM
9:00 PM
10:00 PM
11:00 PM
12:00 AM
1:00AM
2:00 AM

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
o Outbound = Qutbound Max Load
= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

20 ..oy £ o Tpron O TS TR T T Xm 3 O o o1 oo Ry npn—— =7 s

B e — ] o o | o o oo o o o] oo oo e oo o ' ol g o e B b b o e W oo b b bt oo (o T Rocemorroorerrmerorerro

1:00 PM
4:00 PM
8:00 PM
11:00 PM
2:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120 Inbound Boardings
10 Inbound - Inbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20 'y
10 Fssrir e ML U NN U DU DN NN NN U DUNN SR N _
0
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
< < << < < << <C << o o o o o o o o o o o [a <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
22 e 2 2 2 2 2 2 e 2 2 2 2 292 e 2 2 e e 2 e <2
Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
12 :
0 Outbound Boardings
110 Qutbound = ...Outbound Max Load
= = = Max Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20
10
——r T
0
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< << << << << << <C <C o o o (a8 o o o o o o o o <t <t <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
¥ b © N 6 & S £ & = & & F b b N & & S £ & F &

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

12 "

0 Inbound Boardings

110 Inbound =~ Inbound Max Load

= = = |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 e &

L[0T e R S S — o —

0 - - —

= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< << <C << << <C <C < o o o o o o o o [a o o [a <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
e 2 e e e e e e el 222222 2

Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120 Outbound Boardings
110 Qutbound = ... Outbound Max Load
= === ax Comforable Pax/Seat

100

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 s il

10 i el el e e s
0 = -
S = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<t <t <C <C <t <C <C <C o o o o o [a o [a W o o o o <C <C <
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
e e e e e e e e e e e el e 2222 2 2 2

Massachusetts Bay 10
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travelinrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates, and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip.More specifically,at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 96, 95% of weekday passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions, which is
above the minimum standardbut below the MBTA's target (see Table 3). Route 96 meets
the agency’s target on Saturdays and Sundays, with 98% and 100% of passenger minutes
spent in comfortable conditions, respectively.

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 95% 98% 100%

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 96 provides relatively unreliable service,especially onweekdays. Only 61% of
weekday trips are completed on time, well below the minimum standard of 70% for Local
bus routes (see Table 4).Saturday service meets this standard, while Sunday service
nearly meets it, with 68% on-time performance. As described in the next section, poor on-
time performance is largely due to actual running times that exceed scheduled running
times.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION
ROUTE ON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 61% 62% 61% 0.1%
Saturday 68% 78% 70% -
Sunday 69% 66% 68% -

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Running Times

Tripsin both directions run three to six minutes behind schedule during the PM peak.
Inbound trips operate three to eight minutes behind schedule during the AM peak, PM
peak, and through the evening (see Figure 10). During the early morning and midday,
Route 96 generally operates on time or ahead of schedule. In contrast, outbound trips
operate between three and six minutes ahead of schedule throughout the day, with the
exception of the PM peak (see Figure 11).

Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 96 Inbound

40 s Additional Travel Time
Inbound
mmmm | ess Travel Time

3 e Scheduled Travel Time

30

25

20

Minutes

15

10

96-0

= = =T =T =T =T =T =T =T =8 o o (o (o o (o (o (o (o (= (= =T =T =T
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
= = = = = = [ [ae) [ae) [l [ [ [ [ = = = [ [ o o [ae) [ =
ap] <t 1] w L [==] [=> o -— o~ _— o ap =t is] [{=] P [=a] [=> o -— o _— (o]

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 96 Outbound

45

40

35

30

25

Minutes

15

10

20

mmmm Additional Travel Time

Outbound

| ess Travel Time

e Scheduled Travel Time

96-0

=T = =T < <L <L <L < =T o o o o [T o o o o o o < =T =T
[=] [=] [=] [=] [=] [=] [=] = = = [=] [=] [=] [=] [=] [=] [=] [=] [=] = = = [=] [=]
o o o o o o o = = = o o o o o o o o o = = = o o
o =T o] w P [==] [=> = -— (s} -— o~ o <r o] w P [==] [=> = -— (s} -— o™~

Stop Spacing

Route 96 hasrelatively close stopspacingin both directions. The route has approximately
sevenstops per mile, at the upper limit of the four to sevenstops per mile recommended
for urban areas under MBTA guidelines. There are a number of places where stops are
even closer together:

Outbound stops along Winthrop Street at Chester Avenue and at George Street

arejust 375feet apart. The stop at Chester Avenue serves six daily boardings and
about 40 daily alightings,somewhat less thanthe stop at George Street.

Two inbound stops along College Avenue near Tufts University, at Professors Row
at Boston Avenue, are just 400 feet apart. The Professors Row stop serves about
60 daily alightings, nearly double the Boston Avenue stop. The corresponding
outbound stops, along College Avenue at Dearborn Roadand at Boston Avenue,
arealso just 400 feet apart. The Dearborn Road stopserves about 70 daily
alightings, nearly double the Boston Avenue stop.

Two inbound stops along College Avenue, at Powder House Square and at
Broadway, are just 400 feet apart. The same s true of the corresponding outbound
stops at this location.

Stop consolidation could make service faster andimprove reliability.

@

Massachusetts Bay 13
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Summary

Route 96 provides the most frequent and direct service between Medford Square and the
Red Line at Davis Square, before continuing down Massachusetts Avenue toserve Porter
Square and Harvard Station. The route has moderate ridership, with about half of
passengers traveling from Medford Square and Medford Hillside to Davis Square. Route
96 alsoserves afair number of passengers riding through Davis Square to stops on
Massachusetts Avenue and at Harvard Station,as well as passengers taking the first
available Massachusetts Avenue bus. Route 96 is very unreliable, particularly on inbound
PM peak and evening trips.

Massachusetts Bay 14
Transportation Authority



	Route 96
	Medford Square - Harvard Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Patterns
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary


